Proposed Acquisition are preliminary and do not reflect the final purchase price or final debt and
equity components of the Proposed Acquisition. The completion of the valuation, accounting for the
Proposed Acquisition, the allocation of the purchase price and the impact of ongoing integration
activities could cause significant differences in the purchase price, debt and equity components and
allocation of the purchase price, which may affect the value assigned to the tangible or intangible assets
and amount of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the consolidated statement of
income.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not reflect any non-recurring
revenues or charges related to integration activity that may be incurred by the Company or the ACM
Agency Business with respect to the Proposed Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements also does not reflect any cost savings or synergies that we may realize after the
consummation of the Proposed Acquisition.

102

ARBOR REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Historical Agency Pro Forma Pro Forma

ART Business Adjustments Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 188,709 $ 41,228 $(109,162) A $ 120,775
Restricted cash ..... 48,301 21,484 (857) B 68,928
Loans held-for-sale ..... — 268,918 3,158 C 272,076
Loans and investments, net ..... 1,450,334 — — 1,450,334
Available-for-sale securities, at fair value ..... 2,022 — — 2,022
Investments available-for-sale ..... — 2,676 — 2,676
Investments in equity affiliates ..... 30,870 — — 30,870
Real estate owned, net ..... 60,846 — — 60,846
Real estate held-for-sale, net ..... 8,669 — — 8,669
Due from related party ..... 8,082 — — 8,082
Capitalized mortgage servicing rights, net ..... — 155,750 52,771 D 208,521
Goodwill ..... — — 17,663 E 17,663
Intangible assets ..... — — 45,030 F 45,030
Property and equipment, net ..... — 4,801 — 4,801
Other assets ..... 29,559 3,486 — 33,045
Total assets ..... $1,827,392 $498,343 $ 8,603 $2,334,338

Liabilities and Equity:
Credit facilities and repurchase agreements . . . . $ 136,252 $288,259 $ 431 G $ 424,942
Related party financing ..... — — 50,000 H 50,000
Collateralized loan obligations ..... 758,900 — — 758,900
Senior unsecured notes ..... 93,765 — — 93,765
Junior subordinated notes ..... 157,117 — — 157,117
Mortgage note payable—real estate owned . . . . . 27,155 — — 27,155
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... — 22,209 — 22,209
Due to related party ..... 3,428 — — 3,428
Due to borrowers ..... 34,630 — — 34,630
Allowance for loss-sharing obligations ..... — 28,564 — 28,564
Other liabilities ..... 51,054 — — 51,054
Total liabilities ..... 1,262,301 339,032 50,431 1,651,764
Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership — — 124,807 I 124,807

Equity:
Preferred stock ..... 89,296 — 192 I 89,488
Common stock, $0.01 par value ..... 510 — — 510
Additional paid-in capital ..... 616,244 — — 616,244
Accumulated deficit ..... (136,118) — (7,516) J (143,634)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (4,841) — — (4,841)
Invested equity ..... — 159,311 (159,311) K —

Total equity ..... 565,091 159,311 (166,635) 557,767
Total liabilities and equity ..... $1,827,392 $498,343 $ 8,603 $2,334,338

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements.

103

ARBOR REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Historical Agency Pro Forma Pro Forma

ART Business Adjustments Total

Interest income ..... $ 106,769 $ 10,126 $ — $ 116,895
Other interest income, net ..... 7,884 — — 7,884
Interest expense ..... 49,720 7,070 3,750 L 60,540

Net interest income ..... 64,933 3,056 (3,750) 64,239

Other revenue:
Property operating income ..... 27,666 — — 27,666
Fee-based services, including gain on sales, net . . — 51,317 — 51,317
Originated mortgage servicing rights ..... — 47,614 — 47,614
Servicing revenue, net ..... — 27,822 (7,229) M 20,593
Other income, net ..... 270 — — 270

Total other revenue ..... 27,936 126,753 (7,229) 147,460

Other expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits ..... 17,500 54,616 (5,835) N 66,281
Selling and administrative ..... 12,526 14,626 (3,515) O 23,637
Property operating expenses ..... 23,238 — — 23,238
Depreciation and amortization ..... 5,436 — 8,445 P 13,881
Provision for loss sharing ..... — 3,785 — 3,785
Provision for loan losses (net of recoveries) . . . . . 4,467 — — 4,467
Management fee—related party ..... 10,900 — 5,343 Q 16,243

Total other expenses ..... 74,067 73,027 4,438 151,532

Income from operations, net ..... 18,802 56,782 (15,417) 60,167
Gain on acceleration of deferred income ..... 19,172 — — 19,172
Loss on termination of swaps ..... (4,630) — — (4,630)
Gain on sale of real estate ..... 7,784 — — 7,784
Income from equity affiliates ..... 12,301 — — 12,301
Provision for income taxes ..... — — (6,300) R (6,300)

Net income ..... 53,429 56,782 (21,717) 88,494
Preferred stock dividends ..... 7,554 — — 7,554
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — — 22,208 22,208

Net income attributable to common stockholders . $ 45,875 $ 56,782 $ (43,925) $ 58,732

Basic earnings per common share ..... $ 0.90 $ 1.15

Diluted earnings per common share ..... $ 0.90 $ 1.15

Weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding:
Basic ..... 50,857,750 — 50,857,750

Diluted ..... 51,007,328 19,230,769 S 70,238,097

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements.

104

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Description of Transaction

On February 25, 2016, the Company, along with its operating partnership, Arbor Realty Limited
Partnership (the ‘‘Partnership’’), and its taxable REIT subsidiary, entered into an asset purchase
agreement (the ‘‘Purchase Agreement’’) to acquire the ACM Agency Business (as described below) for
$250.0 million. Arbor Commercial Mortgage (‘‘ACM’’) is the Company’s external manager and a related
party to the Company. The purchase price is to be paid 50% in cash and 50% in units of limited